



HAROLD E. PELLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • LAND SURVEYORS

Established 1969

HAROLD E. PELLOW, *PRESIDENT*
NJ - P.E. & L.S., NJ - P.P., NJ - C.M.E.

ANN PELLOW WAGNER
NJ - C.L.A., VA - C.L.A., PA - C.L.A.
(5/26/84 - 7/27/89)

DAVID B. SIMMONS, JR., *VICE PRESIDENT*
NJ - P.E. & L.S., NJ - P.P., NJ - C.M.E.
NY - P.E. & L.S., PA - P.E. & L.S.

CORY L. STONER, *EXEC. VICE PRESIDENT*
NJ - P.E., NJ - C.M.E.

MATTHEW J. MORRIS
NJ - L.L.A., NJ - P.P.

THOMAS G. KNUTELSKY, *ASSOCIATE*
NJ - P.E.

May 27, 2020

VIA E-MAIL

MEMORANDUM TO: Mr. Mike Restel, Wantage Township Administrator/Acting Municipal Clerk

FROM: Harold E. Pellow, P.E., L.S., Township Engineer

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
Proposed Improvements to Coykendall Road – Section I
HPA No. 19-147

Dear Mike,

I have reviewed the three (3) bids received on May 27, 2020 at 11:00 AM for the above referenced project and recommend a contract be awarded to Salmon Bros., Inc., P.O. Box 67, Netcong, New Jersey 07857, whose low bid was **\$269,900.00**. Enclosed please find the *Summary of Bids* for your review.

Very truly yours,

Harold E. Pellow, P.E., L.S.
HAROLD E. PELLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Wantage Township Engineer

HEP:mac
K:\PROJECTS\MUNICIPAL\WANTAGE\COMMITTEE\19-147 - COYKENDALL ROAD - SECTION I\2ND BID\RESTEL2.DOC

Enclosure

SUMMARY OF BIDS

Project:		Proposed Improvements to Coykendall Road - Section I										Salmon Bros., Inc.		Bob Viersma & Sons, Inc.		Newmar Contracting, LLC	
Municipality:		Township of Wantage										Contractor Name		Contractor Name		Contractor Name	
County:		Sussex										P.O. Box 67		P.O. Box 224		47 Augusta Hill Road	
												Street Address		Street Address		Street Address	
		Netcong, NJ 07857										Allamuchy, NJ 07820		Augusta, NJ 07822			
		City										City		City		State/Zip	
		State/Zip										State/Zip		State/Zip			
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE										Amount		Amount		Amount	
Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	Construction Signs	128	SF	\$25.00	\$3,200.00	\$15.00	\$1,920.00	\$27.50	\$3,520.00	\$25.00	\$3,200.00	\$25.00	\$3,200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
2	Drums	20	Unit	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
3	Type III Barricades	2	Unit	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
4	Traffic Flaggers	64	MH	\$90.00	\$5,760.00	\$85.00	\$5,440.00	\$85.00	\$5,440.00	\$85.00	\$5,440.00	\$85.00	\$5,440.00	\$95.00	\$6,080.00	\$95.00	\$6,080.00
5	Mobilization	100%	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,700.00	\$8,700.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
6	Clearing Site	100%	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
7	Excavation, Unclassified	660	CY	\$30.00	\$19,800.00	\$78.00	\$51,480.00	\$45.00	\$29,700.00	\$45.00	\$29,700.00	\$45.00	\$29,700.00	\$55.00	\$36,300.00	\$55.00	\$36,300.00
8	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64, 2" Thick	385	Ton	\$80.00	\$30,800.00	\$81.00	\$31,185.00	\$88.00	\$33,880.00	\$88.00	\$33,880.00	\$88.00	\$33,880.00	\$88.00	\$33,880.00	\$88.00	\$33,880.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64, 3" Thick	590	Ton	\$80.00	\$47,200.00	\$80.00	\$47,200.00	\$85.50	\$50,445.00	\$85.50	\$50,445.00	\$85.50	\$50,445.00	\$86.00	\$50,740.00	\$86.00	\$50,740.00
10	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick	1,200	Ton	\$30.00	\$36,000.00	\$30.00	\$36,000.00	\$17.50	\$21,000.00	\$17.50	\$21,000.00	\$17.50	\$21,000.00	\$25.00	\$30,000.00	\$25.00	\$30,000.00
11	Driveway Repair, Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64, Variable Thickness	26	Ton	\$125.00	\$3,250.00	\$200.00	\$5,200.00	\$137.50	\$3,575.00	\$137.50	\$3,575.00	\$137.50	\$3,575.00	\$130.00	\$3,380.00	\$130.00	\$3,380.00
12	Driveway Repair, Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, Variable Thickness, If & Where	24	Ton	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$90.00	\$2,160.00	\$77.50	\$1,860.00	\$77.50	\$1,860.00	\$77.50	\$1,860.00	\$30.00	\$720.00	\$30.00	\$720.00
13	Topsoiling 2" Thick, Seeding, Fertilizing & Straw Mulching	1,225	SY	\$10.00	\$12,250.00	\$7.00	\$8,575.00	\$15.00	\$18,375.00	\$15.00	\$18,375.00	\$15.00	\$18,375.00	\$12.00	\$14,700.00	\$12.00	\$14,700.00
14	Erosion Control Mat, If & Where	500	SY	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
15	Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Epoxy Resin	4,750	LF	\$0.50	\$2,375.00	\$0.70	\$3,325.00	\$0.72	\$3,420.00	\$0.72	\$3,420.00	\$0.72	\$3,420.00	\$1.16	\$5,510.00	\$1.16	\$5,510.00
16	24" Stop Bar, Long Life, Thermoplastic	15	LF	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$22.00	\$330.00	\$22.00	\$330.00	\$22.00	\$330.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$20.00	\$300.00
17	Traffic Markings, Long Life, Thermoplastic	64	SF	\$12.00	\$768.00	\$15.00	\$960.00	\$11.00	\$704.00	\$11.00	\$704.00	\$11.00	\$704.00	\$20.00	\$1,280.00	\$20.00	\$1,280.00
18	Asphalt Curb, Type "G"	675	LF	\$30.00	\$20,250.00	\$16.00	\$10,800.00	\$17.50	\$11,812.50	\$17.50	\$11,812.50	\$17.50	\$11,812.50	\$15.00	\$10,125.00	\$15.00	\$10,125.00
19	Inlet, Type "B"	2	Unit	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00
20	Inlet, Type "E"	4	Unit	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$13,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00
21	15" HDPE Pipe	448	LF	\$60.00	\$26,880.00	\$55.00	\$24,640.00	\$48.00	\$21,504.00	\$48.00	\$21,504.00	\$48.00	\$21,504.00	\$70.00	\$31,360.00	\$70.00	\$31,360.00
22	Asphalt Price Escalation	100%	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
23	Permanent Sign	32.5	SF	\$30.00	\$975.00	\$50.00	\$1,625.00	\$75.00	\$2,437.50	\$75.00	\$2,437.50	\$75.00	\$2,437.50	\$30.00	\$975.00	\$30.00	\$975.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION :				\$264,288.00				\$270,303.00				\$290,550.00					